Katleen Vandeweyer. 

INFORMATION REGARDING THE POWERS 
OF THE MANAGEMENT BODY 

In accordance with the decision of the special 
shareholders’ meeting of June 12, 2013, the Board of 
Directors is authorized to increase the capital one or 
more times up to a maximum of twenty-five million 
euros (25 000 000). 

Authorization to issue convertible bonds or 
subscription rights 

The special shareholders’ meeting of June 12, 2013 
authorized the Board of Directors to issue convertible 
bond or subscription rights for a period of five years. 
At the time of any share, convertible bond, or